HOUSE BILL 578

B4 7lr2757 CF SB 233

By: Delegates N. King, Ali, Barkley, Feldman, Gilchrist, Hixson, Kramer, Lawton, and Manno

Introduced and read first time: February 8, 2007

Assigned to: Appropriations

20

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ACT concerning		
2	Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2006 - Montgomery County -		
3	Montgomery Village and Germantown Boys & Girls Club		
4	FOR the purpose of amending the Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2006		
5	to change the purpose of a grant to the Board of Directors of the Montgomery		
6	Village Foundation and to reduce the amount of the grant; amending the		
7	Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2006 to provide a grant to the		
8	Board of Directors of the Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Washington, Inc. for		
9	certain development and improvement purposes; and generally relating to the		
10	Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2006, the Montgomery Village		
11	Foundation, and the Germantown Boys & Girls Club.		
12	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,		
13	Chapter 46 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2006		
14	Section 1(3) Item ZA01 (BJ)		
15	BY adding to		
16	Chapter 46 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2006		
17	Section 1(3) Item ZA01 (BJ-2)		
18	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF		
19	MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:		

Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2006

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.



1 2	SECTION 1. MARYLAND, That:	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSE	MBLY OF
3	(3) ZA01 L	OCAL SENATE INITIATIVES	
4	[(BJ)]	Montgomery Village Foundation. Provide a grant	
5	(BJ-1)	equal to the lesser of (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount	
6		of the matching fund provided, to the Board of	
7		Directors of the Montgomery Village Foundation,	
8		Inc. for the [planning, design, construction, repair,	
9		renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping]	
10		PLANNING AND DESIGN of improvements to the	
11		Lake Whetstone facilities, located in Montgomery	
12		Village (Montgomery County)[250,000]	25,000
13	(BJ-2)	GERMANTOWN BOYS & GIRLS CLUB. PROVIDE	
14		A GRANT EQUAL TO THE LESSER OF (I) $$225,000$	
15		OR (II) THE AMOUNT OF THE MATCHING FUND	
16		PROVIDED, TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF	
17		THE BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS OF GREATER	
18		WASHINGTON, INC. FOR THE CONSTRUCTION	
19		OF A GYMNASIUM AT THE GERMANTOWN	
20		BRANCH OF THE BOYS & GIRLS CLUBS OF	
21		GREATER WASHINGTON, LOCATED IN	
22		GERMANTOWN. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION	
23		1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE MATCHING FUND MAY	
24		CONSIST OF IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS	
25		(MONTGOMERY COUNTY)	225,000

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 2 $\,$ June 1, 2007.